

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

**AUG 5 - 2011**

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

**No. 11-30**

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MORRISON ENTERPRISES, LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DRAVO CORPORATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PHARMACIA  
CORPORATION (F/K/A MONSANTO  
COMPANY) AND SOLUTIA INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION**

---

MARK G. ARNOLD

*Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH G. NASSIF

JASON A. FLOWER

HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP

190 Carondelet Plaza, Suite 600

St. Louis, MO 63105

(314) 480-1500

mark.arnold@huschblackwell.com

*Attorneys for Pharmacia Corporation  
and Solutia Inc.*

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT'S METHOD OF CONSTRUING CERCLA DIRECTLY CONTRADICTS <i>AVIALL</i> AND <i>ATLAN-        TIC RESEARCH</i> .....	5
II. THE AVAILABILITY OF § 107 COST RECOVERY IS AN ISSUE OF EXCEP- TIONAL IMPORTANCE .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Aviall Services, Inc. v. Cooper Indus., Inc.</i> , 312 F.3d 677 (5th Cir. en banc 2002), <i>rev'd</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	5, 6, 8
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Stepan Chem. Co.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 1135 (E.D. Pa. 1982) .....	3
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	4, 5, 6, 12
<i>Dico, Inc. v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 525 (8th Cir. 2003).....	4, 6
<i>Jones v. Inmont Corp.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1425 (S.D. Ohio 1984) .....	3-4
<i>Key Tronic Corp. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 809 (1994).....	9
<i>United States v. Atlantic Research Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 3024300 (U.S. Oct. 24, 2006) .	9, 11-12
<i>United States v. Atlantic Research Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 1046711 (U.S. Apr. 5, 2007).....	8
<i>United States v. Atlantic Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007).....	4, 5, 6, 8, 12
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
40 C.F.R. § 300.700(c).....	7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 9606 .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 9607 .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a).....	4, 6, 11
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(4)(B).....	2, 3
42 U.S.C. § 9613(f).....	2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 11
42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(1) .....	6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(2) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(3)(B) .....	7, 8
55 Fed. Reg. 8666 (Mar. 8, 1990) .....	7
Lee M. Thomas and F. Henry Habicht II, U.S. EPA, <i>Interim CERCLA Settlement Policy</i> (OSWER Directive No. 9835.0) (Dec. 5, 1984), <i>published at</i> 50 Fed. Reg. 5034 (Feb. 5, 1985).....	9-10
Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Finance and Hazardous Materials (Feb. 4, 1998), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.epa.gov/superfund/action/congress/test0204.htm">http://www.epa.gov/superfund/action/congress/test0204.htm</a> .....	10
Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Com- merce, Trade and Hazardous Materials of the House Comm. on Commerce (July 18, 1995) (Serial No. 104-54), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=pst.000025256697">http://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=pst.000025256697</a> .....	10
U.S. EPA, <i>Superfund National Accom- plishments Summary Fiscal Year 2005</i> , <a href="http://www.epa.gov/superfund/accomp/numbers05.htm">http://www.epa.gov/superfund/accomp/ numbers05.htm</a> .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. EPA, <i>Superfund National Accomplishments Summary Fiscal Year 2006</i> , <a href="http://www.epa.gov/superfund/accomp/numbers06.htm">http://www.epa.gov/superfund/accomp/numbers06.htm</a> .....	11
U.S. EPA, <i>Superfund National Accomplishments Summary Fiscal Year 2007</i> , <a href="http://www.epa.gov/superfund/accomp/numbers07.htm">http://www.epa.gov/superfund/accomp/numbers07.htm</a> .....	11
U.S. EPA, <i>Superfund National Accomplishments Summary Fiscal Year 2008</i> , <a href="http://www.epa.gov/superfund/accomp/numbers08.htm">http://www.epa.gov/superfund/accomp/numbers08.htm</a> .....	11
U.S. EPA, <i>Superfund National Accomplishments Summary Fiscal Year 2009</i> , <a href="http://www.epa.gov/superfund/accomp/numbers09.html">http://www.epa.gov/superfund/accomp/numbers09.html</a> .....	11
